1-31-92

MAY 0 9 2006

RE

05-12-2006 103237097

U.S. Department of Commerce United States Patent and Trademark Office

 $\Xi T$ 

Our Ref.: 4702-35

TRADENA	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	se record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
BP Chemicals Limited	(1) Name: O & D Trading Limited Street Address: Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames City: Middlesex State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: TW16 7BP
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?  3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Assignment Change of Name  Other Patent Assignment Agreement  Execution Date: April 1, 2005	(2) Name: Street Address: City: State/Country: Zip:  Additional name/s & address/es attached?  Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No(s).  (1) 10/561,524  (2)  (3)  Additional numbers	This assignment is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No(s).  (1)  (2)  (3)  s attached ☐ Yes ☒ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:      Name:      Leonard C. Mitchard	6. Total number of applications & patents involved:  7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:  Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.  901 North Glebe Road  11th Floor  City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter filed in this application by this firm) to our <b>Account No.</b> 14-1140.
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE
of the original document.  Leonard C. Mitchard  Name of Person Signing  Reg. No. 29,009  Total number of pages including or	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy  May 9, 2006  Signature Date  iginal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [7]
Documents to be recorded (including seven short) should be for	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

00000072 10561,524 05/11/2006 DBYRNE

01 FC:8021

40.00 DP

BP Chemicals Limited and O&D Trading Limited

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (PCT, NOCODE)

# Linklaters

One Silk Street London EC2Y 8HQ

Telephone (44-20) 7456 2000 Facsimile (44-20) 7456 2222

Ref C.Dove/L-068735

PATENT REEL: 017878 FRAME: 0595

# This Agreement is made the 1st day of April 2005

#### **Between**

- (1) BP Chemicals Limited, a company incorporated in England with registered number 00194971 whose registered office is at Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex, TW16 7BP (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) O&D Trading Limited, a company incocporated in England with registered number 05310655, whose registered office is at Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex, TW16 7BP (the "Assignee").

#### Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the Patents.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

#### It is agreed as follows:

### 1 Definitions

In this Agreement, "Patents" means the registered patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule to this Agreement.

## 2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of ten euros (10€), receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention therefrom and the right to bring proceedings and seek remedies for infringement of the Patents prior to the date hereof, and with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application for a Patent shall be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

#### 3 Further Assurance

The Assignor shall, at its own expense, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to give legal effect to the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee.

#### 4 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the courts of England shall have jurisdiction over any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

In witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

SIGNED by MICHAEL T BARLOW as Attorney on behalf of BP CHEMICALS LIMITED

Marlow

SIGNED by STEPHEN K LEE as Attorney on behalf of O&D TRADING LIMITED

Halley

REEL: 017878 FRAME: 0597

# Schedule

# The Patents

A04942640/0.0/23 Mar 2005

PATENT

3

REEL: 017878 FRAME: 0598

The Country of Agent Agent Agent Agent Here	Agent	W. Algenti Ref	case No.	Vo. Starus	: Application No.	Filingioate	Application No. P. Filing Date:   Patent No. Cann Date:   Exply Bate	ater - Ezpity Bate
PCT	NOCODE		9880	Published	GB03/02427	04-Jun-2003	04-Jun-2003 WO03/104172	
PCT	NOCODE		10005	Published	GB04/002035	12-May-2004	12-May-2004 WO2004/106463	
PCT	NOCODE		10010	Published	GB04/03360	04-Aug-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10011	Published	GB04/02132	18-May-2004	18-May-2004 WO2004/108279	18-May-2024
PCT	NOCODE		10013	Pending	GB05/00157	14-Jan-2005		
PCT	NOCODE		10015	Pending	GB05/00179	19-Jan-2005		
PCT	NOCODE		10017	Published	GB04/02140	18-May-2004	18-May-2004 WO2004/108639	
PCT	NOCODE		10048	Pending	GB04/02023	12-May-2004	12-May-2004 WO2004/113268	
PCT	NOCODE		10059	Pending	GB04/02956	08-Jul-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10060	Published	GB04/02970	08-Jul-2004	08-Jul-2004 WO2005/007712	
PCT	NOCODE		10064	Published	GB04/03353	04-Aug-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10066	Published	GB04/03070	14-Jul-2004	14-Jul-2004 WO2005/014670	
PCT	NOCODE		10075	Published	GB04/03077	14-Jul-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10082	Pending	GB05/00448	09-Feb-2005		
PCT	NOCODE		10087	Pending	GB04/05098	03-Dec-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10090	Pending				
PCT	NOCODE		10097	Pending	GB0405061	02-Dec-2004		
PCT	NOCODE		10102	Pending	GB05/000378	02-Feb-2005		
PCT	NOCODE		9890	Published	GB03/04993	18-Nov-2003	18-Nov-2003 WO2004/054945	
PCT	NOCODE		9915	Published	GB04/03350	04-Aug-2004	04-Aug-2004 WO2005/016980	
PCT	NOCODE		9920	Published	GB04/01265	24-Mar-2004	24-Mar-2004 WO2004/087838	
PCT	NOCODE		9941	Published	GB04/00109	09-Jan-2004	09-Jan-2004 WO2004/063233	
PCT	NOCODE		9957	Published	GB03/05207	03-Dec-2003	03-Dec-2003 WO2004/055062	

PATENT REEL: 017878 FRAME: 0599

PCT	NOCODE	9962	Published	GB03/05206	03-Dec-2003 WO2004/055061
PCT	NOCODE	9966	Published	GB04/01278	24-Mar-2004 WO2004/087626
PCT	NOCODE	9972	Published	GB03/05208	03-Dec-2003 WO2004/055063
PCT	NOCODE	9973	Published	GB04/00753	27-Feb-2004 WO2004/078330
PCT	NOCODE	9975	Pending	GB04/05197	08-Dec-2004
PCT	NOCODE	9983	Published	GB2004/000488	06-Feb-2004 WO2004/074222
PCT	NOCODE	9994	Published	GB04/02130	18-May-2004 WO2004/103936
PCT	NOCODE	9997	Published	GB04/01141	18-Mar-2004 WO2004/083221
PCT	NOCODE	9666	Pending	GB04/01184	18-Mar-2004
PCT	NOCODE	6666	Published	GB04/03483	12-Aug-2004

RECORDED: 05/09/2006

PATENT REEL: 017878 FRAME: 0600